
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the AQUARIUS ROOM, ST IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD 
ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBS, PE27 6WU on WEDNESDAY, 24 MARCH 
2010 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th December 2009. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT FRAUD STRATEGY 
AND PROSECUTION POLICY  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services detailing the 
outcome of a review of the existing Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Fraud Strategy and Prosecution Policy. 
 

N Jennings 
388480 

4. ORGANISATIONAL ASSESSMENT 2008/09  (Pages 19 - 22) 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from Mr N Smith, Audit Commission on 
Huntingdonshire District Council’s Organisational Assessment 
2008/09. 
 

 

5. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS 
CLAIMS 2008/09  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Audit and Risk Manager on the 
certification of grant claims 2008/09. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE  (Pages 35 - 40) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the National 
Fraud Initiative. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

7. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager providing an 
update on the risk register. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT  

(Pages 47 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager reviewing 
progress towards the achievement of the annual audit plan and 
associated performance issues. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 57 - 94) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services proposing 
changes to the Council’s Constitution in respect of the Code of 
Financial Management and Code of Procurement. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

10. PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND RISK ASSURANCE  (Pages 95 
- 104) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships providing an update on progress with the annual 
governance statement, improvement plan and risk assurance. 
 

H Thackray 
388035 

11. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS  (Pages 105 - 106) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the appointment of Cabinet Members. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

12. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY  (Pages 107 - 114) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services proposing a new Member Development Policy. 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

   
 Dated this 15 day of March 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 



 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Aquarius Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood 
Road, St Ives, Cambridgeshire, PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 9 
December 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

S J Criswell, P J Downes and T V Rogers. 
   
 
 
26. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 22nd September 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a personal interest in respect of 
Minute No. 09/31 by virtue of being a Member of the Licensing and 
Protection Panel. 
 

28. CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11   
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and the 
Local
[...]
508 
Old Hurst  98 
Old Weston  87 
Perry  265 
Pidley-cum-Fenton  153 
Ramsey  2890 
St Ives  5725 
St Neots  10195 
Sawtry  1730 
Sibson-cum-Stibbington  210 
Somersham  1385 
Southoe & Midloe  158 

2



Spaldwick  229 
Stilton  785 
Stow Longa  65 
The Stukeleys  415 
Tilbrook  108 
Toseland  37 
Upton & Coppingford  85 
Upwood & The Raveleys  420 
Warboys  1365 
Waresley-cum-Tetworth  146 
Water Newton  42 
Winwick  40 
Wistow  215 
Woodhurst  150 
Woodwalton  85 
Wyton-on-the-Hill                  414 
Yaxley  2910 
Yelling  __140 
  58580 

 
29. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to an updated Risk Management Strategy. Having noted that no 
changes were required to be made to the main body of the Strategy, 
the Panel were advised that minor textural amendments had been 
proposed for the definitions within the environment and environmental 
risk categories to reflect the wording within the Council’s Environment 
Strategy. Some concern was expressed at the proposed exclusion of 
“Crime and Disorder Act implications” and “Incorrect storage/disposal 
of waste” under the operational environmental risk category and 
Members concurred with a suggestion that reference to this should 
remain within the Strategy. It was therefore 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved, 
subject to the inclusion of “Crime and Disorder Act 
implications” and “Incorrect storage/disposal of waste” under 
the operational environmental risk category proposed within 
the report. 

 
30. REVIEW OF THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY   

 
 By means of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy. Members’ attention was drawn to the changes 
being proposed to paragraph 6.3 of the Strategy. Further 
amendments were proposed to the effect that the Chairman of the 
Corporate Governance Panel, together with the External Auditors, 
should also be informed of all cases of significant fraud and 
corruption. 
 
RESOLVED 

3



 
 that the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be 

adopted, subject to reference being made to the Chairman of 
the Corporate Governance Panel and the External Auditors 
being informed of all cases of significant fraud and corruption. 

 
31. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORTS: USE OF RESOURCES 2009 

AND THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR 2008/09   
 

 (Mrs L Sandford and P Winrow of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the 
Council’s External Auditors, were in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of People, 
Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) detailing the Council’s Use of Resources Report 2009 
and Annual Audit Letter 2008/09. 
 
In introducing the Use of Resources Report, Mrs L Sandford from 
Grant Thornton informed Members that the Council had performed 
adequately in all areas, had arrangements in place consistent with 
established professional practice and guidance and was meeting 
statutory requirements and operating effectively. The Panel’s 
attention was also drawn to the content of an action plan designed to 
assist the Council further improve its performance. A brief discussion 
ensued on the External Auditor’s recommendation that the Council 
should review its decision not to publish an annual report and 
Members discussed the possibility of utilising the Districtwide 
publication in this respect. The Panel was informed of the launch of 
the “One Place” website which provides an independent overview of 
local public services in England and in so doing, was encouraged to 
note that Huntingdonshire’s performance compared favourably 
against other District Councils.  
 
In respect of the Annual Audit Letter, the Panel was acquainted with 
the performance of the Council in 2008/09 and noted the key areas 
for action by the Council over the 2009/10 financial year. Whereupon, 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Use of Resources Report 2009 and the Annual Audit 
Letter 2008/09 be noted and the recommendations in Annex A 
endorsed. 

 
32. CODE OF PROCUREMENT   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 09/22, the Panel gave consideration to a joint 

report by the Directors of Central Services and Commerce and 
Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
actions taken and the plans to promote compliance with the Council’s 
Code of Procurement, with a view to encouraging better procurement 
practices across the Council’s organisation. Having had their attention 
drawn to the types of breaches that had occurred, Members were 
advised that there was no suggestion of corruption or collusion 
between contractors and Officers. In noting that a series of actions 
had been proposed to ensure future compliance with the Code, the 

4



Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the actions proposed within the report be endorsed by the 

Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

  
 
COMT 9 MARCH 2010 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 24 MARCH 2010 
  

 
HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT FRAUD STRATEGY & 

PROSECUTION POLICY  
(Report by Head of Customer Services)  

 
 
1.   Introduction  
 
1.1        This report considers a review of the existing Benefit Fraud 

Strategy and Policy for the prosecution and sanction of those 
persons found to have been committing benefit fraud.  

 
1.2        The councils Fraud Team undertakes investigations of 

allegedly fraudulent applications for housing benefit and 
council tax benefit.  This work complies with various legislative 
requirements as well as providing protection of the public 
purse.  

 
1.3        The Team are part of the Benefit Service and report through 

the Benefit Manager to the Head of
[...]
g a conviction, makes an informed 
decision. 

 
4.2 The Fraud Manager now presents all cases in court for first, 

plea and sentencing hearings where the cases are relatively 
straight forward.  This has been found to be very successful 
and reference to the council’s own solicitor where required has 
been maintained.  

 
4.4 The Fraud Team provide a service to the Benefit Section. 

However, its expertise and specialist knowledge has led to its 
use by the Local Taxation and Housing Departments. There 
are no formal arrangements in place to allow such 
investigations and no funding or internal recharges made for 
this type of work by the Fraud Team. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 It is  
 
 RECOMMENDED  
 
 that the Corporate Governance Panel  

 
(a) note the contents of this report; 

 
(b)  agree and authorise the reviewed Benefit Fraud Strategy 

attached at Annexe A;  
 

(c) agree and authorise the reviewed Benefit Fraud Prosecution 
Policy attached at Annexe B;  

 

8



 3 

(d) the Cabinet be recommended to amend the delegated 
functions to allow the Fraud Team to undertake 
investigations in fraud affecting Local Taxation and Housing 
Services and other services and report to the relevant 
department on the outcomes, findings and 
recommendations  of these investigations. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Social Security Administration Act 1992, as amended.  (s.109, 
s.110, s111, s.112, s.116) 
The Fraud Act 2006 
Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 
Criminal Procedures and Investigations Act 1996 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended (s.440) 
HDC- Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy  
 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Nick Jennings- Fraud Manager � 01480 388480 
Julia Barber – Head of Customer Services   

  
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 2 – February 2010 

Annex A 
 

Huntingdonshire District Council 
 

Housing & Council Tax Benefits Fraud Strategy 
 
Introduction 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council (the Council) is committed 
[...]
F INFORMATION ACT 2000 (FOIA) 
14.1  Heads of Sections shall ensure that the handling of requests for 

procurement information complies with the detailed guidance published as 
Procurement Protocols & Procedures and the general FOIA guidance 
published by the Council’s Freedom of Information Officer. 

 
15. CONSULTANTS 
15.1  It shall be a condition of the engagement of any consultant, agent or 

professional adviser who is to be responsible to the Council for the 
management or supervision of a contract on its behalf, that in relation to 
that contract he shall - 
♦ comply with this Code as though he were an employee of the Council; 
♦ at any time during the carrying out of the contract produce to the 
appropriate Head of Service, on request, all the records maintained by 
him in relation to the contract; and 
♦ on completion of the contract transmit all records that he has produced 
or received that relate to the contract to the appropriate Head of Service. 

 
16. PROCUREMENT TRAINING 
16.1  The Procurement Manger shall create, maintain and arrange the delivery 

of training for officers undertaking procurement duties. 
16.2  Heads of Service shall ensure that all officers routinely undertaking 

purchasing or procurement duties have undertaken appropriate training. 
16.3  Head of People, Performance and Partnerships shall record the details of 
staff that have completed suitable procurement training. 

 
 
 

 

93



94

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL            24TH MARCH 2010 
  

PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND RISK ASSURANCE 

 
 (Report by the Head of People, Performance & Partnerships 

and Head of Financial Services ) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s assurance framework requires that the Panel receive 

update reports on governance issues. This report deals with the 
issues identified in the annual governance statement, the Council 
improvement plan and risk assura
[...]
ry 
2010 edition 

Workforce 
planning 

Long-term workforce 
planning linked to 
corporate and 
business planning 
 

Use of 
Resources 
2008/09 

This is being addressed 
via the review of and 
delivery of the HR 
strategy. 

Strategic approach 
to workforce 
planning 

Head of 
People, 
Performance 
and 
Partnerships 

HR strategy to 
Employment Panel 9th 
Dec.  Implementation 
plan put into action from 
Jan 2010 

  

102



         Annex C 
Assurance Details 

 

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

0-3
months

4-6
months

7-9
months

10-12
months

13-15
months

16-18
months

19-24 
months

Controls Assurance : Months since last Update

 0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Nu
m

be
r o

f C
on

tro
ls

0-3 4-6 7-9 10-12 13-15 16-18 19-24 

Controls Assurance Rating 
by Months since last Update

103



         Annex C 
Assurance Details 

 

 

Assurance Type by %age

Substantial
59%

Adequate
37%

Limited
3% None

1%
 

 

104



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL               24TH MARCH 2010
         
 

APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS 
(Report by Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 When the Structure Review Working Party reported to Council in 

April 2009 with recommendations to amend the structure of the 
Council, it proposed changes to the form of leadership of the Council 
necessitated by the Local Government and Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007.  It has since become apparent that those changes 
may not be implemented until the annual meeting of the Council in 
2011 and the Working Party has therefore proposed that interim 
changes be made in May 2010 which will take the Council along the 
path towards the new form of leadership required by the Act. 

 
2. CHANGE REQUIRED BY THE ACT 
 
2.1 The 2007 Act requires the Council to implement either an elected 

mayor or an executive leader in May 2011.  The powers of both 
positions are broadly similar, except that the mayor is directly elected 
by the electorate whereas the executive leader is a serving 
councillor.  Both terms of office are for a period of 4 years. 

 
2.2 The Act requires the various tiers of councils, counties, metropolitans 

and districts, to move to the new form of leadership on a phased 
basis.  In the case of district councils, the change cannot be made 
before the annual meeting in May 2011. 

 
3. INTERIM ARRANGEMENTS 
 
3.1 As the change cannot be made as envisaged in 2010, the 

Democratic Structure Working Party has proposed that, in the 
interim, the Leader of the Council be authorised to determine the 
membership of the Cabinet with effect from May 2010 as opposed to 
this being a decision of the Council.  This is an option that has been 
available since the Local Government Act 2000 was introduced and 
which many authorities have adopted. 

 
3.2 The change will require various alterations to the constitution and to 

the Council Procedure Rules.  Such changes would normally be 
subject to discussion by the Corporate Governance Panel with a 
recommendation to the Council.  However a meeting of the Panel 
has not been held since the Working Party met. 

 
3.3 Council Procedure Rules require any motion to vary the Rules to 

stand adjourned without discussion to the next ordinary meeting of 
the Council.  The latter will take place on 21st April which will enable 
details of the change to be discussed by the Corporate Governance 
Panel at its meeting to be held on 24th March. 

 

Agenda Item 11

105



4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Both the elected mayor and executive leader forms of leadership 

enable the holders of those positions to determine the size and 
membership of the Cabinet.  The Council must adopt one of those 
formats with effect from May 2011 but in the interim can move to the 
‘strong leader’ model of leadership provided for by the 2000 Act 
whereby the Leader, rather than the Council, chooses the 
membership of the Cabinet. 

 
4.2 A report which lists all of the changes required to the current 

constitution to accommodate the change will be submitted to the 
Corporate Governance Panel meeting to be held on 24th March but, if 
this is to be implemented in May 2010, a motion to amend the 
relevant Council Procedure Rules must be submitted to and 
adjourned at the Council meeting on 17th February. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Democratic Structure Working Party therefore recommends 

that 
 

(a) that the following Council Procedure Rules be deleted with 
effect from the annual meeting of the Council in May 2010 – 

 
‘1.1(vii)  appoint the Deputy Leader; 
 
1.1(viii) agree the number of members to be 

appointed to the Cabinet and appoint those 
members to the Cabinet;’ and 

 
(b) that a report on the consequential changes to the 

constitution be submitted to the Corporate Governance 
Panel meeting to be held on 24th March 2010 for 
subsequent consideration at the Council meeting to be 
held on 21st April 2010. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Nil 
 
 
Contact Officer: Roy Reeves, Head of Democratic and Central Services 
   � 01480 388003 
 
 

106



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL                    24th March 2010 
 
 

Member Development Policy 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an opportunity for the Panel 

to review and endorse the Council’s Member Development Policy. 
 
2. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
 
2.1 Nationally there is a growing emphasis placed on the development of 

elected members, both as community leaders and in their varying 
roles with this forming a key line of enquiry as part of the Council’s 
Use of Resources assessment.  Huntingdonshire District Council fully 
recognises the key role its elected members have in contributing to 
the successful delivery of the Council’s corporate plan ‘Growing 
Success’. 

 
2.3 In response to this, the attached Member Development Policy (Annex 

A) outlines the proposed approach the Council will take in the future 
with regard to developing its elected members. 

 
2.4 Members of the Member Charter Working Group, which was set up in 

order to progress the Council’s work towards the IDeA Charter for 
Member Development have reviewed and endorsed the Policy at their 
meeting on 1st March 2010. 

 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Having a Member Development Policy in place is an essential 

requirement if the Council is to successfully achieve its ambition of 
achieving Charter Status in relation to supporting and developing its 
elected members. 

 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1   The Panel is recommended to approve the Member Development    
             Policy as set out in Annex A. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Jerrom – Member Development Officer 
   � (01480) 388009 

Agenda Item 12

107



108

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
Annex A 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Being a councillor of a local authority has rarely been as challenging as 

in the current environment.  The role of a councillor has traditionally 
been complex and varied but the structure of today’s council with its 
executive/scrutiny division of responsibilities, partnership working and 
the plethora of organisations that contribute towards achievement of 
Local Area Agreement targets mean that councillors need an extensive 
range of skills and knowledge to enable them to fulfil their roles 
effectively. 

 
1.2 Huntingdonshire District Council has therefore committed itself to set 

high standards in its delivery of training and support to its elected 
councillors.  In recognition of that commitment, the Council is working 
towards the achievement of the Member Development Charter 
promoted by the Improvement and Development Agency as a 
nationally recognised standard of performance. 

 
 
2. Aims 
 
2.1 One of the aims of the Council’s corporate plan ‘Growing Success’ is to 

learn and develop by ensuring tha
[...]
s; 

 
• provide skills and training to ensure that councillors can 

communicate effectively both internally and with partners, 
customers and the media; 

 
• equip councillors to take advantage of the benefits of electronic 

communication and ways of working, 
 

• ensure that councillors are familiar with and comply with the 
Council’s equalities strategy, and 

 
• Deliver appropriate health and safety training. 

112



 5 

 
 
6. What Resources Will Be Available? 
 
6.1 The Council recognises that this policy cannot be implemented without 

appropriate resources being made available.  The Council therefore will 
– 

 
• provide a budget annually that is appropriate to meet the training 

and development needs of its councillors as illustrated in this policy; 
 

• seek external sources of funding to supplement its budget for 
councillor training and development; 

 
• allocate suitable employee support to ensure the effective delivery 

of this policy and support and assist councillors in their various 
roles; 

 
• provide suitable computer and related equipment to enable 

councillors to take advantage of technology. 
  

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT FRAUD STRATEGY AND PROSECUTION POLICY
	Fraud strategy - Appendix A
	Prosecution Policy 2010 - Appendix B

	4 ORGANISATIONAL ASSESSMENT 2008/09
	5 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS CLAIMS 2008/09
	Hunts Grants Report 2008-09

	6 NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE
	7 RISK REGISTER
	Annex

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT
	9 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION
	10 PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND RISK ASSURANCE
	Annex A Issues identified in AGS Sept 2009
	ANNEX B Council Improvement Jan 2010
	Annex C

	11 APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS
	12 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY
	Member Development PolicyAnnexAFinal




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Aquarius Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood 
Road, St Ives, Cambs, PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 24 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

P J Downes, A Hansard and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S J Criswell. 

 
 
33. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th December 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors A Hansard and T V Rogers declared personal interests in 
respect of Minute No. 09/43 by virtue of their membership of the 
Cabinet. 
 

35. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT FRAUD STRATEGY AND 
PROSECUTION POLICY   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing a 
review of the Benefit Fraud Strategy and Benefits Prosecution Policy. 
 
In noting the increasing levels of fraud detection activity and the levels 
of sanction and prosecution undertaken by the Council, including 
those within the Local Taxation and Housing Departments, attention 
was drawn to the changes proposed to the Strategy and the 
Prosecution Policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) that the revised Benefit Fraud Strategy set out in 

Annex A to the report now submitted be approved; 
 

(c) that the revised Benefit Fraud Prosecution Policy set 
out in Annex B to the report now submitted be 
approved; and  

 
(d) that the Cabinet be recommended to amend the 

delegated functions to allow the Fraud Team  to 
undertake investigations in fraud affecting Local 
Taxation and Housing Services and all other District 



Council services and to report to the relevant 
Department on the outcomes, findings and 
recommendations arising from these investigations. 

 
36. ORGANISATIONAL ASSESSMENT 2008/09   

 
 (Mrs L Sandford of Grant Thornton UK LLP and Mr N Smith from the 

Audit Commission, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel were apprised with the findings of the Audit 
Commission’s report on the Council’s Organisational Assessment for 
2008/09. 
 
In introducing the report, Mr N Smith from the Audit Commission 
informed Members of the Panel that the Council had performed well 
overall, improving on a number of areas that matter to local people. In 
terms of the future, the Panel’s attention has been drawn to those 
areas which had been identified for improvement. In discussing 
Huntingdonshire’s performance against other District Councils, 
Members were advised that whilst performance was compared to the 
other Cambridgeshire authorities, comparisons were also made 
against comparable authorities who have similar characteristics to 
that of Huntingdonshire.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Organisational Assessment report for 2008/09 be 

received and noted. 
 

37. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS 
CLAIMS 2008/09   

 
 (Mrs L Sandford of Grant Thornton UK LLP and Mr N Smith from the 

Audit Commission, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the External 
Auditor’s certification of specific grants received by the Council in 
2008/09. In noting there were no significant issues arising from the 
report, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Grants Report for 2008/09 be received and noted.    
 

38. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received 
background information relating to the National Fraud Initiative and 
the work undertaken by the Council on the resulting, potentially 
fraudulent, matches provided by the Audit Commission. Having had 
their attention drawn to the various data sources required to be 
submitted to the Audit Commission, Members were apprised with the 
results of the data matching exercise which indicated that a low 
number of fraud cases and errors had been identified, which were 



currently being investigated by the Fraud Team. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 
 

39. RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st September 
2009 to 28th February 2010 inclusive. Having requested for specific 
information on the “very high” residual risks to be included in future 
reports, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made to date in respect of the delivery of 
the 2009/10 Annual Audit Plan and the performance standards 
achieved. Members were encouraged to note the achievement made 
by the Council with regard to the implementation of agreed audit 
actions which had been delivered on time. An update on issues 
previously raised concerning the Code of Procurement and data 
encryption will be submitted to the Panel at its September 2010 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

41. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to proposed changes to the Code of Financial Management and Code 
of Procurement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the revised 

Code of Financial Management and Code of Procurement as 
appended to the report now submitted.  

 
42. PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND RISK ASSURANCE   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of People, 
Performance and Partnerships and Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided the half yearly 
review of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, together 



with the Council’s improvement plan, and an overview of the level of 
assurance provided to the Council for those risks identified within the 
Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that progress made to date with regards to the 
implementation of the action plan arising from the 
Annual Governance Statement and the Council’s 
improvement plan be noted; and 

 
(b) that the level of assurance provided within the Risk 

Register be noted. 
 

43. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
consideration was given to a proposal by the Structure Review 
Working Party to amend the structure of the Council to a form of 
leadership required by the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007. Whilst the Act requires the Council to implement 
either an elected mayor or an executive leader model at its annual 
meeting in May 2011, it is being proposed that interim arrangements 
should be introduced for the Leader of the Council to be authorised to 
determine the membership of the Cabinet with effect from May 2010. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to delete the following 

Council Procedure Rules with effect from the annual meeting 
of the Council in May 2010:- 

 
 “1.1 (vii) appoint the Deputy Leader; 
 

1.1 (viii) agree the number of members to be 
appointed to the Cabinet and appoint 
those members to the Cabinet.”   

 
44. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
provided with an opportunity to review the content of a draft Member 
Development Policy. Having been advised that the Policy had already 
been endorsed by the Member Charter Working Group, and following 
discussions regarding the financial implications of the proposal upon 
the Council, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Member Development Policy as set out in Annex A to 

the report now submitted be approved. 
 

 
Chairman 


